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OVERVIEW

1. Footplate
2. Saw Blade Holder
3. Saw Blade Clamping Ring
4. Front Handle
5. Motor Vents
6. Trigger Switch
7. Trigger Switch Lock
8. Hand Grip
9. Battery Charge Indicator
10. Battery (not included)
11. Battery Release Button
12. Sawblade
13. Branch Jaw Clamp
14. Branch Jaw Clamp Release Button

ÜBERSICHT

1. Fußplatte
2. Sägeblattaufnahme
3. Sägeblattverriegelungsring
4. Vorderer Handgriff
5. Lüftungsschlitze
6. Ein-/Ausschalter 
7. Einschaltsperre
8. Handgriff
9. Akku-Ladestandsanzeige
10. Akku (nicht enthalten)
11. Akku-Lösetaste
12. Sägeblatt
13. Astklemme mit Backen
14. Entriegelungstaste der Astklemme mit Backen
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DEAR CUSTOMERS

Instruction manuals provide valuable hints for 
using your new device. They enable you to use 
all functions, and they help you avoid misun-
derstandings and prevent damage. Please 
take the time to read this manual carefully and 
keep it for future reference.

EXPLANATION OF THE SYMBOLS

Warning! To reduce the risk of injury, 
the user must read the instruction 
manual.

Denotes risk of personal injury, loss 
of life or damage to the tool in case 
of non-observance of the 
instructions in this manual.

Always wear hearing protection. The 
effects of noise can cause hearing 
loss.

Wear a dust mask. When working 
with wood and other materials, 
harmful dust may be generated. 
Work with asbestos containing 
materials is not permitted!

Wear safety glasses. When working 
with electric power tools, sparks, 
splinters, chips and dust particles 
may be generated and these can 
cause loss of sight.

CE stands for “Conformité 
Européenne”, which means “In 
accordance with EU Regulations”. 
With the CE marking, the 
manufacturer confirms that this 
Electric tool complies with the 
applicable European directives.

UKCA stands for: “UK Conformity 
Assessment”. This means 
“Compliant with UK regulations”. 
With the UKCA mark manufacturer 
confirms that this unit complies with 
the applicable UK regulations.

Do not dispose of electric power 
tools with domestic refuse.

SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

The machine must not be damp and must not 
be operated in a wet environment. Wear pro-
tective gloves and sturdy footwear.

Hold power tool by insulated gripping sur-
faces, when performing an operation where 
the cutting accessory may contact hidden 
wiring.

Cutting accessory contacting a “live” wire may 
make exposed metal parts of the power tool 
“live” and could give the operator an electric 
shock.

Do not saw materials containing 
asbestos!

• Wear protective goggles when working 
with materials which produce large 
amounts of chips.

• Wear a protective mask when sawing 
other fibrous materials.

• Remove adjusting keys and wrenches 
before turning the tool on.

• Secure your workpiece with clamps.

• Move machine towards the workpiece only 
when switched on.

• Always hold machine with both hands and 
ensure that you have a safe footing while 
working.

• The machine may be operated only with 
the foot plate mounted. When sawing, the 
foot plate must always rest on the 
workpiece.

• Incorrect handling may damage the 
machine. Therefore always comply with 
the following instructions.

• Use only sharp saw blades in perfect 
condition; replace cracked, distorted or 
blunt saw blades immediately.

• Machine should only be switched on with 
blade installed.

• Do not attempt to stop the saw blade with 
lateral pressure after switching off.

• Only use genuine accessories.

INTENDED USE

Battery operated general-purpose reciprocat-
ing saw for work on wood, metal and plastics.
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UNPACKING THE TOOL

• Carefully unpack and inspect your cord-
less reciprocating saw. Familiarise yourself 
with all its features and functions.

• Ensure that all parts of the tool are present 
and in good condition. If any parts are 
missing or damaged, have such parts 
replaced before attempting to use this 
tool.

MOUNTING ACCESSORIES

Fitting a saw blade

The machine is equipped with a quick fit 
system.

• Turn the clamping ring (3) of the saw blade 
holder as far to the left as possible and 
hold it there.

• Place the saw blade in the blade holder.

• Let go of the clamping ring.

• Make sure when changing the saw blade 
that the blade holder is free of material 
debris (such as splinters of wood or 
metal).

• Before use, always check that the saw 
blade is securely fixed.

Removing the saw blade

• Turn the clamping ring of the saw blade 
holder as far to the left as possible and 
hold it there.

• Remove the saw blade from its holder.

• Let go of the clamping ring.

Branch jaw clamp

The branch jaw clamp helps you to guide the 
equipment when cutting branches. The 
machine can be used either with or without the 
branch jaw clamp.

Inserting/Removing the branch jaw 
clamp

Inserting:

• Press the branch jaw clamp release button 
(14)

• Slide the holding bracket over the guides 
of the footplate into the tool.

• Lock the release button (14)

Removing:

• Press the release button (14) and pull the 
holding bracket forward and out of the tool

OPERATION

Always follow the safety notes and 
the relevant safety code.

Make sure that the saw blade does 
not rest on or touch any objects 
when the machine is switched on.

To switch on

• Press the trigger switch lock (7) and the 
trigger switch (6).

• Press the trigger switch (6) further in to 
increase the stroke rate.

To switch off

• Release the trigger switch (6) and the 
trigger switch lock (7).

Sawing tips

• Adjust saw blade and stroke rate to suit 
the material to be processed. For right 
radius curves it is best to use a narrow 
saw blade. Apply coolant or lubricant to 
deal with the fluttering produced along the 
cut line when sawing metal.

• Check wood, chip boards, building materi-
als etc, for foreign bodies (nails, screws 
etc.), before sawing and remove them, if 
necessary.

• Clamp material well. Do not support the 
workpiece with hand or foot. Do not touch 
objects or the floor with the saw running 
(danger of backlash).

• Put the footplate on the surface of the 
workpiece, and saw through it with con-
stant contact pressure or feed. If the saw 
blade seizes switch the machine off imme-
diately. Spread the gap with a suitable tool 
and pull out the saw blade.

• After finishing work, switch off the machine 
and only put down after it has come to a 
complete standstill.

Plunge cutting

• Plunge cutting may only be used on soft 
materials such as wood, aerated concrete, 
gypsum plaster boards, etc.
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• However, this requires a certain practise 
and is only possible with short saw blades.

• Place the saw onto the workpiece and 
switch it on.

• Ensure that the bottom edge of the foot-
plate rests on the workpiece surface.

• Slowly saw into the workpiece at an angle, 
moving the saw to a vertical position and 
continue to saw along the cutting line.

• Switch the saw off and lift off the work-
piece when the work is complete.

Flush sawing

• Elastic bi-metal saw blades allow you to 
saw protruding objects (e,g, water pipes, 
iron bars, etc,) nearby the wall.

• Apply the saw blade directly to the wall 
and bend slightly so that the footplate 
rests against the wall.

• Switch the machine on and saw off the 
workpiece keeping constant lateral pres-
sure against the wall.

MAINTENANCE AND CLEANING

WARNING: Always disconnect from the mains 
power supply, before carrying out any mainte-
nance/ cleaning of the charger. Remove the 
battery before carrying out any maintenance/
cleaning of the tool.

Maintenance

There are no inner parts of the tool which need 
maintenance.

Cleaning

• Keep safety devices, ventilation openings 
and the motor housing as free as possible 
from dirt and dust. Rub the electric power 
tool with a clean cloth or blow over it with 
low pressure compressed air.

• We recommend that you clean your elec-
tric power tool immediately after each use.

• Clean the electric power tool regularly with 
a damp cloth and somewhat soft soap. Do 
not use any cleaning or solvent materials; 
these can attack the device’s plastic com-
ponents. Make sure that no water can get 
inside the electric power tool.

TECHNICAL DATA

Speed  . . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 – 2700 min-1

Saw Blade Mount  . . . . . . Rotating Sleeve
Saw Stroke .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 20 mm
Weight . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1.04 kg
Sound Pressure Level LpA  . . . . . 84.3 dB(A)
Uncertainty KpA .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3 dB
Sound Power Level LWA .  .  .  .  .  .  . 95.3 dB(A)
Uncertainty KWA.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 3 dB
Hand Arm Vibration
 Wood.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9.154 m/s2

 Metal .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7.845 m/s2

Uncertainty K .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  1.5 m/s2

Vibration level

The vibration emission level stated in this 
instruction manual has been measured in 
accordance with a standardised test given in 
EN62841; it may be used to compare one tool 
with another and as a preliminary assessment 
of exposure to vibration when using the tool for 
the applications mentioned.

 – using the tool for different applications, or 
with different or poorly maintained 
accessories, may significantly increase the 
exposure level

 – the times when the tool is switched off or 
when it is running but not actually doing 
the job, may significantly reduce the 
exposure level

Protect yourself against the effects of vibration 
by maintaining the tool and its accessories, 
keeping your hands warm, and organizing your 
work patterns.

DISPOSAL

 Do not dispose of electric power 
tools with domestic refuse.

The electric power tool is shipped in 
packaging to reduce transport damage. This 
packaging is a raw material and as such can 
either be reused or can be fed back into the 
raw material cycle. The electric power tool and 
its accessories are made from various materi-
als such as metals and plastics. Take defective 
components to a special refuse collection 
point. Ask about these at your specialist shop 
or local council. The product and the user 
manual may be subject to changes. Technical 
data may be changed without prior notice.
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Batteries

Think of the environment when disposing of 
batteries. Contact your local authorities to find 
out where your nearest disposal area is.

Do not dispose of batteries with domestic 
refuse.

Do not dispose of by burning, risk of explosion.

EC-DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, the Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebali-
estraat 6d, NL-7951 SN Staphorst, declare 
by our own responsibility that the product 
Cordless Reciprocating Saw, Model 
BT-CRS004, Item-No 7064217 is according 
to the basic requirements, which are defined in 
the European Directives Electromagnetic Com-
patibility 2014/30/EU (EMC), 2006/42/EC 
(Machinery), 2011/65/EU (RoHS) and their 
amendments. For the evaluation of conformity, 
the following harmonized standards were 
consulted:
EN62841-1:2015 
EN62841-2-11:2016 
AfPS GS 2019:01 PAK  
EK9-BE-91(V4):2020 
EN55014-1:2017 
EN55014-2:2015 

Staphorst, 10 March 2022

Meino Seinen, QA Representative  
Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebaliestraat 6d,  
7951 SN Staphorst, Netherlands

UK DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY

We, the Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebali-
estraat 6d, NL-7951 SN Staphorst, declare 
by our own responsibility that the product 
Cordless Reciprocating Saw, Model 
BT-CRS004, Item-No 7064217 is according 
to the basic requirements, which are defined in 
the UK Regulations Supply of Machinery 
(Safety) Regulations 2008, Electromagnetic 
Compatibility Regulations 2016, Restriction 
of the Use of Certain Hazardous Sub-
stances in Electrical and Electronic Equip-
ment Regulations 2012 and their 
amendments.

Staphorst, 10 March 2022

Meino Seinen, QA Representative  
Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebaliestraat 6d,  
7951 SN Staphorst, Netherlands
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SEHR GEEHRTE DAMEN UND HERREN

Bedienungsanleitungen enthalten wichtige 
Hinweise für den Umgang mit Ihrem neuen 
Produkt. Sie ermöglichen Ihnen, alle Funktio-
nen zu nutzen, und sie helfen Ihnen, Missver-
ständnisse zu vermeiden und Schäden 
vorzubeugen.

Bitte nehmen Sie sich die Zeit, diese Bedie-
nungsanleitung in Ruhe durchzulesen und 
bewahren Sie diese für späteres Nachlesen 
gut auf.

ERLÄUTERUNG DER SYMBOLE

WARNUNG - Zur Verringerung des 
Verletzungsrisikos 
Bedienungsanleitung lesen.

Lebens- und Verletzungsgefahr und 
Gefahr von Beschädigungen am 
Gerät bei Nichteinhaltung der 
Sicherheitsvorschriften in dieser 
Anleitung.

Tragen Sie immer einen 
Gehörschutz. Die Einwirkung von 
Lärm kann Gehörverlust bewirken.

Tragen Sie eine Staubschutzmaske. 
Beim Bearbeiten von Holz und 
anderen Materialien kann 
gesundheitsschädlicher Staub 
entstehen. Asbesthaltiges Material 
darf nicht bearbeitet werden!

Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille. 
Während der Arbeit entstehende 
Funken oder aus dem 
Elektrowerkzeug heraustretende 
Splitter, Späne und Stäube können 
Sichtverlust bewirken.

CE steht für ,,Conformité 
Européenne“, dies 
bedeutet,,Übereinstimmung mit EU 
Richtlinien“. Mit der CE 
Kennzeichnung bestätigt der 
Hersteller, dass dieses 
Elektrowerkzeug den geltenden 
europäischen Richtlinien entspricht.

Nicht in den Hausmüll entsorgen!

SICHERHEITSANWEISUNGEN

Das Gerät darf nicht feucht sein und darf nicht 
in einer feuchten Umgebung betrieben werden. 
Tragen Sie Schutzhandschuhe und feste 
Schuhe.

Halten Sie das Elektrowerkzeug an den 
isolierten Greifflächen, wenn Sie eine Arbeit 
ausführen, bei der das Schneidzubehör mit 
versteckten Kabeln in Berührung kommen 
kann.

Wenn das Schneidzubehör mit einem strom-
führenden Draht in Berührung kommt, können 
freiliegende Metallteile des Elektrowerkzeugs 
stromführend werden und dem Bediener einen 
Stromschlag versetzen.

Sägen Sie keine asbesthaltigen 
Materialien!

• Tragen Sie eine Schutzbrille, wenn Sie mit 
Materialien arbeiten, die große Mengen an 
Splittern erzeugen.

• Tragen Sie eine Schutzmaske, wenn Sie 
andere Faserstoffe sägen.

• Entfernen Sie Einstellschlüssel und 
Schraubenschlüssel, bevor Sie das Werk-
zeug anschalten.

• Sichern Sie Ihr Werkstück mit Klemmen.

• Bewegen Sie das Gerät nur zum Werk-
stück hin, wenn es eingeschaltet ist.

• Halten Sie das Gerät mit beiden Händen, 
und achten Sie darauf, dass Sie beim 
Arbeiten sicher stehen.

• Das Gerät kann nur betrieben werden, 
wenn die Fußplatte angebracht ist. Beim 
Sägen muss die Fußplatte immer auf dem 
Werkstück ruhen.

• Bei falscher Handhabung kann das Gerät 
beschädigt werden. Beachten Sie deshalb 
immer die folgenden Anweisungen.

• Benutzen Sie nur scharfe Sägeblätter, die 
in einem einwandfreien Zustand sind. 
Wechseln Sie sofort eingerissene, verbo-
gene oder stumpfe Sägeblätter.

• Das Gerät sollte nur eingeschaltet werden, 
wenn ein Sägeblatt angebracht ist.

• Versuchen Sie nicht, das Sägeblatt nach 
dem Ausschalten durch Druck auf die 
Seite anzuhalten.

• Benutzen Sie nur ursprüngliches Zubehör.
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BESTIMMUNGSGEMÄSSE VERWENDUNG

Vielseitig einsetzbare Akku-Säbelsäge für 
Arbeiten in Holz, Metall und Plastik.

AUSPACKEN DES GERÄTES

• Packen Sie Ihr Werkzeug vorsichtig aus 
und überprüfen Sie es. Machen Sie sich 
vollständig mit all seinen Eigenschaften 
und Funktionen vertraut.

• Vergewissern Sie sich, dass sämtliche 
Teile des Werkzeugs vorhanden und in 
einwandfreiem Zustand sind. Sollten Teile 
fehlen oder beschädigt sein, lassen Sie 
diese ersetzen, bevor Sie das Werkzeug 
verwenden.

MONTAGE ZUBEHÖR

Montage eines Sägeblatts

Das Gerät ist mit einem Schnellmontagesys-
tem ausgestattet.

• Drehen Sie den Klemmring (3) des Säge-
blatthalters so weit wie möglich nach links 
und halten ihn dort.

• Führen Sie das Sägeblatt in den Blatthalter 
ein.

• Lassen Sie den Klemmring los.

• Überzeugen Sie sich beim Blattwechsel 
davon, dass der Blatthalter keine Materi-
altrümmer (wie Holz- oder Metallsplitter) 
aufweist.

• Überprüfen Sie vor der Benutzung immer, 
dass das Sägeblatt sicher befestigt ist. 
Entfernen des Sägeblatts.

• Drehen Sie den Klemmring des Sägeblatt-
halters so weit wie möglich nach links und 
halten ihn dort.

• Nehmen Sie das Sägeblatt von seinem 
Halter ab.

• Lassen Sie den Klemmring los.

Astklemme mit Backen

Die Astklemme mit Backen hilft Ihnen, das 
Elektrowerkzeug beim Schneiden von Ästen 
sicher zu führen. Es steht Ihnen frei, Sägear-
beiten mit oder ohne Astklemme mit Backen 
auszuführen.

Anbringen/Entfernen der Astklemme 
mit Backen

Anbringen:

• Drücken Sie die Entriegelungstaste der 
Astklemme mit Backen (14).

• Schieben Sie dann den Haltebügel über 
die Führungen der Fußplatte in das 
Werkzeug.

• Sorgen Sie anschließend dafür, dass die 
Entriegelungstaste der Astklemme mit 
Backen (14) nicht versehentlich betätigt 
werden kann. 

Entfernen:

• Drücken Sie die Entriegelungstaste der 
Astklemme mit Backen (14) und ziehen Sie 
den Haltebügel nach vorne aus dem 
Werkzeug heraus.

BETRIEB

Befolgen Sie immer die 
Sicherheitsanmerkungen und die 
geltenden Sicherheitsgesetze.

Achten Sie darauf, dass das 
Sägeblatt nicht auf anderen 
Gegenständen ruht oder diese 
berührt, wenn das Gerät 
angeschaltet wird.

Einschalten

• Sperrtaste (7) und Ein-/Ausschalter (6) 
drücken.

• Mit dem Ein-/Ausschalter (6) können Sie 
die Hubzahl stufenlos steuern. Je weiter 
Sie den Schalter drücken, desto höher ist 
die Hubzahl.

Ausschalten

• Sperrtaste (7) und Ein-/Ausschalter (6) 
loslassen.

Tipps zum Sägen

• Stellen Sie das Sägeblatt und die Hubge-
schwindigkeit entsprechend dem zu bear-
beitenden Material ein. Für genaue kreis-
runde Kurven ist es am besten, ein 
schmales Sägeblatt zu benutzen. Beim 
Sägen von Metall kann Gleichlaufschwan-
kungen durch Auftragen von Kühlmitteln 
oder Schmiermitteln entlang der Schneid-
linie begegnet werden.
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• Untersuchen Sie Holz, Spanplatten, Bau-
materialien usw. vor dem Sägen auf 
Fremdkörper (Nägel, Schrauben usw.) und 
entfernen diese, wenn nötig.

• Klemmen Sie das Material gut fest. Stüt-
zen Sie das Werkstück nicht mit der Hand 
oder dem Fuß. Berühren Sie Gegenstände 
oder den Fußboden nicht mit der laufen-
den Säge (Rückstoßgefahr).

• Legen Sie die Fußplatte auf die Oberfläche 
des Werkstücks, und durchsägen Sie es 
mit einem konstanten Kontaktdruck oder 
Vorschub. Wenn das Sägeblatt blockiert 
wird, schalten Sie das Gerät sofort aus. 
Dehnen Sie den Spalt mit einem geeigne-
ten Werkzeug aus und ziehen das Säge-
blatt heraus.

• Wenn Sie mit der Arbeit fertig sind, schal-
ten Sie das Gerät aus und legen es erst 
ab, wenn es völlig zum Stillstand gekom-
men ist.

Einstechschneiden

• Einstechschneiden darf nur an weichen 
Stoffen wie Holz, Gasbeton, Gipskarton-
platten usw. angewendet werden.

• Das erfordert jedoch eine gewisse Erfah-
rung und ist nur mit kurzen Sägeblättern 
möglich.

• Setzen Sie die Säge auf das Werkstück 
auf und schalten sie an.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass der untere Rand 
der Fußplatte auf der Werkstückoberfläche 
ruht.

• Sägen Sie langsam in einem Winkel in das 
Werkstück hinein, indem Sie die Säge in 
eine vertikale Lage bringen und entlang 
der Schneidlinie weitersägen.

• Schalten Sie die Säge aus, und nehmen 
Sie das Werkstück auf, wenn die Arbeit 
beendet ist.

Bündiges Sägen

• Elastische Bimetall-Sägeblätter ermögli-
chen Ihnen, hervorstehende Gegenstände 
(z.B. Wasserleitungen, Eisenstangen usw.) 
in der Nähe der Wand abzusägen.

• Legen Sie das Sägeblatt direkt an die 
Wand und biegen es leicht, so dass die 
Fußplatte direkt an der Wand ruht.

• Schalten Sie das Gerät an und sägen das 
Werkstück ab, wobei ein konstanter seitli-
cher Druck auf die Wand beibehalten wird.

WARTUNG UND REINIGUNG

WARNUNG: Trennen Sie das Ladegerät stets 
vom Stromnetz, bevor Sie Wartungs- oder 
Reinigungsarbeiten daran vornehmen. Entneh-
men Sie den Akku, bevor Sie Wartungs- oder 
Reinigungsarbeiten an der Säbelsäge 
durchführen.

Wartung

Im Geräteinneren befinden sich keine weiteren 
zu wartenden Teile.

Reinigung

• Halten Sie Schutzvorrichtungen, Lüftungs-
öffnungen und Motorengehäuse so staub- 
und schmutzfrei wie möglich. Reiben Sie 
das Elektrowerkzeug mit einem sauberen 
Tuch ab oder blasen Sie es mit Druckluft 
bei niedrigem Druck aus.

• Wir empfehlen, dass Sie das Elektrowerk-
zeug direkt nach jeder Benutzung 
reinigen.

• Reinigen Sie das Elektrowerkzeug regel-
mäßig mit einem feuchten Tuch und etwas 
Schmierseife. Verwenden Sie keine Reini-
gungs- oder Lösungsmittel; diese könnten 
die Kunststoffteile des Elektrowerkzeuges 
angreifen. Achten Sie darauf, dass kein 
Wasser in das Innere des Elektrowerkzeu-
ges gelangen kann.

TECHNISCHE DATEN

Drehzahl . . . . . . . . . . . . 0 – 2700 min-1

Sägeblattaufnahme.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  Drehhülse
Hubhöhe . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 20 mm
Gewicht.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 1,04 kg
Schalldruckpegel LpA .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 84,3 dB(A)
Unsicherheit KpA . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 dB
Schallleistungspegel LWA .  .  .  .  .  . 95,3 dB(A)
Unsicherheit KWA . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3 dB
Hand-Arm-Vibration 
 in Holzbrett.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 9,154 m/s2

 in Holzbalken.  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  .  . 7,845 m/s2

Unsicherheit K . . . . . . . . . . . . 1,5 m/s2

Vibrationsstufe

Die im dieser Bedienungsanleitung angege-
bene Vibrationsemissionsstufe wurde mit 
einem standardisierten Test gemäß EN 60745 
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gemessen; Sie kann verwendet werden, um 
ein Werkzeug mit einem anderen zu verglei-
chen und als vorläufige Beurteilung der Vibrati-
onsexposition bei Verwendung des Werkzeugs 
für die angegebenen Anwendungszwecke.

 – die Verwendung des Werkzeugs für 
andere Anwendungen oder mit anderem 
oder schlecht gewartetem Zubehör kann 
die Expositionsstufe erheblich erhöhen

 – Zeiten, zu denen das Werkzeug 
ausgeschaltet ist, oder wenn es läuft aber 
eigentlich nicht eingesetzt wird, können 
die Expositionsstufe erheblich verringern

Schützen Sie sich vor den Auswirkungen der 
Vibration durch Wartung des Werkzeugs und 
des Zubehörs, halten Sie Ihre Hände warm 
und organisieren Sie Ihren Arbeitsablauf.

ENTSORGUNG

 Entsorgen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge 
nicht über den Hausmüll.

Das Elektrowerkzeug befindet sich in 
einer Verpackung, um Transportschäden zu 
verhindern. Diese Verpackung ist Rohstoff und 
ist somit wieder verwendbar oder kann dem 
Rohstoffkreislauf zurückgeführt werden. Das 
Elektrowerkzeug und dessen Zubehör beste-
hen aus verschiedenen Materialien, wie z.B. 
Metall und Kunststoffe. Führen Sie defekte 
Bauteile der Sondermüllentsorgung zu. Fragen 
Sie im Fachgeschäft oder in der Gemeindever-
waltung nach!

Das Produkt und das Benutzerhandbuch 
können geändert werden. Die technischen 
Daten können ohne Vorankündigung geändert 
werden.

Batterien

Denken Sie bei der Entsorgung von Batterien 
an den Umweltschutz. Wenden Sie sich 
zwecks einer umweltfreundlichen Entsorgung 
an die lokalen Behörden.

EG–KONFORMITÄTSERKLÄRUNG

Wir, die Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebalie-
straat 6d, NL-7951 SN Staphorst, erklären in 
alleiniger Verantwortung, dass das Produkt 
Akku-Säbelsäge, Typ BT–CRS004, Artikel 
Nr. 7064217 den wesentlichen Schutzanforde-
rungen genügt, die in den Europäischen Richt-
linien 2014/30/EU Elektromagnetische Ver-
träglichkeit (EMV), 2006/42/EG (Maschinen), 
2011/65/EU (RoHS) und deren Änderungen 
festgelegt sind. Für die Konformitätsbewertung 
wurden folgende harmonisierte Normen 
herangezogen:
EN62841-1:2015
EN62841-2-11:2016
AfPS GS 2019:01 PAK  
EK9-BE-91(V4):2020 
EN55014-1:2017
EN55014-2:2015

Staphorst, den 4. Februar 2022

Meino Seinen, Qualitätsbeauftragter 
Batavia B.V., Weth. Wassebaliestraat 6d, 
NL-7951SN Staphorst, Niederlande
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www.bataviapower.com

info@batavia.eu

2 YEAR WARRANTY
This product has got a 2 year warranty
Dear Client, if for any reason this product is not working, please ensure you contact our 
Client Service Centre. Ensure you have your original receipt of purchase. This warranty 
covers all defects in workmanship or materials in this Batavia product for a two year period 
from the date of purchase. The warranty does not cover any malfunction, or defect resulting 
from misuse, neglect, alteration, or repair.
Dieses Produkt hat 2 Jahre Garantie
Sehr geehrter Kunde, unsere Produkte unterliegen einer strengen Qualitätskontrolle. Sollte 
dieses Gerät nicht einwandfrei sein, so wenden Sie sich bitte immer zuerst an unseren 
Kunden-Service. Bitte bewahren Sie unbedingt den Kaufbeleg auf. Die Garantieleistung gilt 
nur für Material-oder Fabrikationsfehler. Ausgeschlossen sind Mängel die durch häufigen 
Gebrauch, missbräuchlicher und unsachgemäßer Behandlung oder Gewalteinwirkung 
verursacht worden sind.
Ce produit a 2 ans de garantie
Cher client, Si pour une raison quelconque, ce produit ne fonctionne pas, veuillez contacter 
notre Centre de service après-vente. Conservez le bon d’achat original. Cette garantie 
couvre tous les défauts de matériau et de main d’œuvre constatés sur ce produit Batavia 
pendant une période de deux ans à compter de la date d’achat. Les défauts de 
fonctionnement et autres résultant d’abus ou de mauvais emploi, de négligence, de 
modifications ou réparations non autorisées sont exclus de la garantie.
Dit product heeft 2 jaar garantie
Geachte klant, onze producten ondergaan een streng kwaliteitscontrole proces. 
Wanneer dit product niet correct functioneert, wend u zich alstublieft altijd eerst 
tot onze klantenservice. Bewaar altijd uw aankoopbewijs. De garantieservice is 
alleen van toepassing op materiaal- of productiefouten. Uitgesloten zijn 
gebreken veroorzaakt door intensief gebruik, misbruik en incorrecte 
behandeling of extern geweld.
Deutschland – Kundenservice – Montag bis Freitag von 9 bis 17 Uhr

 01805 937 832*

Other European countries – Customer Services / 
Autres pays d’Europe – Service clientèle / 
Overige landen Europa – Klantenservice
Monday till Friday from 8 am until 4 pm / Lundi jusqu’à Vendredi 
de 9 – 17 heure / Maandag t/m vrijdag van 9 tot 17 uur

 00800 664 774 00

BATAVIA B.V. | Weth. Wassebaliestraat 6d | 7951SN Staphorst | Netherlands

*Nur €0,14 /Minute aus dem dt. Festnetz,
max. €0,42/Minute aus den Mobilfunknetzen

WARRANTY
2 YEARS
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